

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Text

File #: 181122, Version: 0

181122

ORIGINAL

THE CHAIR

Resolution approving a continuation of the Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement with the Milwaukee Board of School Directors for Police Services.

This resolution approves an Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement ("Agreement") between the City and the Milwaukee Board of School Directors ("Board") for the continuation of specified law enforcement services at designated schools for the 2018-2019 school year. The Police Department will furnish fully marked police squads to patrol each of the areas constituting and directly surrounding schools that the Board and the Police Department mutually determine would benefit from the patrols. The police squads shall patrol these areas during hours mutually agreed upon between the MPS Director of the Division of School Safety and the Police Department.

The Board will reimburse the City at the actual overtime rate of the officers providing the services. Total payments to the City shall not exceed \$60,000 for the term of the Agreement, which extends for the 2018-2019 school year. The Agreement may be terminated without cause upon 5-days notice in writing to the other party.

Whereas, The City of Milwaukee may enter into an intergovernmental cooperation agreement with the Milwaukee Public Schools; and

Whereas, The operation of this agreement from 8/13/18 through 6/12/19 would cost \$60,000 of which 100% would be provided by the Board; and

Whereas, The Police Department may enter into agreements exceeding \$50,000 that have been approved by the Chief of Police as indicated in Section 312-26, Milwaukee Code of Ordinances; and

Whereas, The Board desires to continue the services of police squads patrolling schools that the MPS Director of the Division of School Safety and the Police Department mutually determine would benefit from the patrols for the 2018-2019 school year; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Intergovernmental Agreement for the Provision of Law Enforcement Services between the Milwaukee Board of School Directors and the City of Milwaukee is approved and the Police Department shall accept these funds without further approved; and be it

Further Resolved, That the proper City officials are authorized to execute the Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement with the Board, a copy of which is attached to this file; and, be it

.Drafter:

Police Department

File #: 181122, Version: 0

Daniel F. Rotar 10/31/2018